

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE
COALITION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CENTER FOR
AMERICAN LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL FOR PETITIONERS**

HARMEET K. DHILLON

Counsel of Record

MARK TRAMMELL

JOSH DIXON

ERIC SELL

CENTER FOR AMERICAN LIBERTY

1311 South Main Street, Suite 207

Mount Airy, MD 21771

(703) 687-6212

harmeet@libertycenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Center for American Liberty

332620



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE RESTRICTS THE GOVERNMENT’S ABILITY TO CONSIDER RACE DURING THE NEPA PROCESS	4
A. Race-conscious government action is permissible only if it is “remedial.”.....	4
1. Government action that distinguishes based on race is almost always unconstitutional.....	5
2. Remedial action can only be accomplished pursuant to a government actor’s lawful authority ...	8
B. Accounting for race-specific impacts during NEPA review cannot be “remedial” if outside the agency’s regulatory authority.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE REVIEW CANNOT IMPERMISSIBLY CONSIDER RACE.....	11
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY REQUIRING THE STB TO CONSIDER ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IMPACTS BASED ON RACE	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>A-1 Amusement Co. v. United States</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 63 (2000)	8
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Bolling v. Sharp</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	4
<i>City of Bos. Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	6, 7, 8, 17, 19
<i>DOT v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	6
<i>Int’l Dark-Sky Ass’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 106 F.4th 1206 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	5
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	5
<i>Leavenworth Cnty. v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 134 U.S. 688 (1890).....	8
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. State of Md.</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8, 11
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	10
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	4, 5, 10, 15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S., 537	19
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	5
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 772 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Strickland v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric</i> , No. 2:24-CV-60-Z (N.D. Tex. Jun. 7, 2024).....	11
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	5, 6, 7, 11, 16, 18
<i>Thompson v. Henderson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2412 (2023).....	10
<i>Vecinos para el Beinestar de la Comunidad</i> <i>Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 438 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.</i> , 476 U. S. 267 (1986)	7
<i>Young v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2000)	12
Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Amend. V Due Process Clause	4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV Equal Protection Clause	4
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(d)(1)	13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1	13
Chapman, <i>Environmental Justice, Climate Change, & Racial Justice</i> , Environmental Protection Agency (July 24, 2015), https://www.epa.gov/ sites/default/files/2015-10/documents/post_2_-_ environmental_justice_climate_change.pdf	13, 14
Comments of Center for Biological Diversity on Unita Basin Railway Draft EIS, Docket No. FD 36284, United States Surface Transportation Board, (Feb. 12, 2021).	16
Executive Order 12,898, <i>Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations</i> (Feb. 11, 1994).	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Executive Order 14096, <i>Revitalizing Our Nation's Commitment to Environmental Justice for All</i> (April 21, 2023).....	13
Natural Resources Defense Council, <i>The Environmental Justice Movement</i> , (last visited Aug. 22, 2024 at 11:01 p.m.), https://www.nrdc.org/stories/environmental-justice-movement	14
<i>Promising Practices for EJ Methodologies in NEPA Reviews</i> , created by the Federal Interagency Working Group on Environmental Justice & NEPA Committee (March 2016), https://www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice/ej-iwg-promising-practices-ej-methodologies-nepa-reviews	12
